FILED	•
FFICE OF THE CITY CLEBS	
PFFICE OF THE CITY CLERION NO.	C.M.S.

2012 MAY 31 PM Intigued by Council President Reid

## RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING VITALY B. TROYAN, P.E FOR BEING NAMED TO THE APWA NATIONAL TOP TEN PUBLIC WORKS LEADERS OF THE YEAR

WHEREAS, The American Public Works Association (APWA) annually recognizes ten of the most outstanding public works professionals from across the U.S. and Canada for their career-long dedication and service, professionalism and expertise in public works infrastructure, and;

WHEREAS, Vitaly B. Troyan, P.E., The City of Oakland's Public Works Director, was recently named to the APWA National Top Ten Public Works Leaders of the Year and will be honored during the Awards Ceremony of the APWA 2012 International Public Works Congress & Exposition in Anaheim, CA during August 26-29, 2012, and;

WHEREAS, As the Director of Public Works, Vitaly Troyan, manages a 723-person, full-service Public Works Agency (PWA) for the City of Oakland's 400,000 people and is responsible for managing the city's infrastructure, including streets, sidewalks, sewers, storm drains, streetlights, parks, trees, facilities and fleet, and;

WHEREAS, Vitaly Troyan has taken the Oakland PWA forward with new work and business practices, leading to increased efficiencies and significant cost savings, and under his direction, the agency has moved from paper to paperless by implementing a computerized maintenance management program – Asset Management, and inventories for all assets, mapping and new business practices maintain and track records of all work performed by staff to allow for improved management, and;

WHEREAS, Vitaly Troyan has demonstrated leadership in the Sanitary Sewer System Program Improvements by successfully getting Oakland residents to pass a sewer fee increase to purchase new equipment and add 15 staff to enhance the sewer maintenance and rehabilitation program, and;

WHEREAS, it is most appropriate that we recognize Vitaly Troyan, for being named to the APWA National Top Ten Public Works Leaders of the Year now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED:** The Oakland City Council Recognizes and Honors Vitaly Troyan for his accomplishments and for being named to the APWA National Top Ten Public Works Leaders of the Year IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, BRUNNER, DE LA FUENTE, KAPLAN, KERNI**G**HAN, NADEL, SCHAAF and PRESIDENT REID

NOES -ABSENT -

ABSTENTION -

ATTEST: LaTonda Simmons

City Clerk and Clerk of the Council